bag, given a unique sequential sample number and tag, and sealed with a zap strap.  A corresponding tag 

was stapled to the core box for each sample interval.  A total of 1855 core samples (excluding duplicates) 

were collected, labeled, cut and bagged. 

Two-hundred-and-twenty-five (225) quality control samples (26 blanks, 115 standards and 84 duplicates) were 

inserted into the sample stream at regular intervals following a prescribed sequence.  All of the samples were 

recorded on shipment forms as they were readied for shipment.